## **BILL NO: 1374**

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE CITY OF TROY, MISSOURI WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES FOR RIGHT TO CONNECT

WHEREAS, the City of Troy, Missouri has certain fees which are payable under its Ordinances to the City of Troy for building, planning and zoning, stormwater, and wastewater connection fees;

WHEREAS, changes in pricing have necessitated a revision and update to the tap-on charges for the right to connect to the City of Troy, Missouri's water system based upon its meter sizes;

WHEREAS, the new rates for the right to connect to the City of Troy, Missouri's water system shall be effective until further revision by the Board of Aldermen;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF TROY, MISSOURI AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1:** The tap-on charges for the right to connect to the City of Troy water system shall be based upon the following meter size:

| Meter Size | Water Right to Connect Fee |
|------------|----------------------------|
| 3/4"       | \$370.00                   |
| 1"         | \$700.00                   |
| 1 1/2"     | \$1,180.00                 |
| 2"         | \$2,850.00                 |
| 3"         | \$4,000.00                 |
| 4"         | \$8,460.00                 |
| 6"         | \$9,675.00                 |
|            |                            |

**SECTION 2:** Conflicts: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed, but shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

<u>SECTION 3</u>: <u>Severability Clause</u>: If any term, condition, or provision of this Ordinance shall, to any extent, be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder hereof shall be valid in all other respects and continue to be effective and each and every remaining provision hereof shall be valid and shall be enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law, it being the intent of the Board of Aldermen that it would have enacted this Ordinance without the invalid or unenforceable provisions. In the event of a subsequent change in applicable law so that the provision which had been held invalid is no longer invalid, said provision shall thereupon return to full force and effect without further action by the City and shall thereafter be binding.

**SECTION 4:** Effective Date: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 15th DAY OF May, 2023.

Mayor Ron Sconce, City of Troy

ATTEST:

Tonya Hawkins, City Clerk

1<sup>st</sup> Reading: May 15, 2023 2<sup>nd</sup> Reading: May 15, 2023